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CHAPTER 218—H. F. No. 1142
[Not Coded]

An act relating to aeronautics; repealing Minnesota Stat-
utes 1953, Section 360.56.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 360.56, is
repealed.

Approved March 25,1957.

CHAPTER 219—S. P. No. 79
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the county auditor and
county treasurer in certain counties.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county auditor and treasurer, cer-
tain counties. In any county having an assessed valuation
of more than $20,000,000 and less than $50,000,000, exclusive
of money and credits, having over 35,000 and less than 39,000
inhabitants according to the 1950 federal census and contain-
ing less than 30 full and fractional townships, the salary of
the county auditor and the county treasurer shall each be not
less than $5,000 per annum or $6,500 per annum, to be fixed
by the county board.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect on July 1, 1957.
Approved March 27, 1957.

CHAPTER 220—S. F. No. 715
An act relating to the adoption of ordinances by cities,

milages, and boroughs, however organized; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1953, Section 471.62.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 471.62, is
amended to read:

471.62 Statutes, rules, or regulations may be adopted
by reference. Any city, village, or borough, however or-
ganized, may incorporate in an ordinance by reference any
statute of Minnesota, any administrative rule or regulation of
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any department of the state of Minnesota affecting the mu-
nicipality, or any code. Any such -municipality situated whoUy
or partly within 20 miles of the limits of a city of the first-
class may similary adopt by reference any ordinance of such
first class city or of any contiguous first class city regulating
the construction, alteration, improvement, repair or mainte-
nance of buildings or the installation of equipment therein. All
requirements of statutes and charters for the publication or
posting of ordinances shall be satisfied in such case if the
ordinance incorporating the statute, regulation, ordinance or
code is published or posted in the required manner and if,
prior to such posting or publication, at least three copies of
the ordinance or code are marked as official copies and filed for
use and examination by the public in the office of the munici-
pal clerk or recorder. Provisons of the statute, rule, regula-
tion, ordinance or code thus incorporated in such ordinance by
reference shall be as much a part of the ordinance as if they
had been set out in full therein. The clerk or recorder of the
municipality shall furnish a copy of any such ordinance thus
incorporated by reference at cost to any person upon request.
This section does not authorize any municipality to adopt ordi-
nances on any subject on which it does not have power by
statute or charter to legistlate. The term "code" as used herein
means any compilation of regulations or standards or part
thereof prepared by any governmental agency or any trade or
professional association for general distribution in printed
form as a standard or model on the subject of building con-
struction, plumbing, electric wiring, inflammable liquids, sani-
tary provisons, public health, safety, or welfare.

Approved March 27,1957.

CHAPTER 221—S. F. No. 956

[Not Coded]

An act relating to assessment to restore capital of insur-
ance companies, other than life; repealing Minnesota Statutes
195S, Section 60.46.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 60.46, is
hereby repealed.

Approved March 27,1957.


